A survey strategy allowed inferences to be 

made about the target population. A survey questionnaire was administered to 250 mine 

managers and contract managers of mining firms in Mashonaland Central in the mining sector of 

Zimbabwe. The researcher managed to collect back one hundred and eighty four (184) 

questionnaires which were eligible, resulting in 74% response rate. The response rate was very 

high as the questionnaires were self-distributed and collected at the convenient and agreed times. 

The researcher used stratified sampling and convenience sampling methods as the mining

[...]

4.2.1 Response rate 

Two hundred and fifty (250) structured questionnaires were distributed to Mine Manager and 

Contract Managers of mining firms in Mashonaland Central in the mining sector of Zimbabwe. 

The researcher managed to collect back one hundred and eighty four (184) questionnaires which 

were eligible, resulting in 74% response rate. The response rate was very high as the 

questionnaires were self-distributed and collected at the convenient and agreed times. The mine 

managers and contract managers were easily reached through the offices in Bindura mining